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SIS I AR TR BN LEES STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N, J.

BULLETIN 706 N . APRIL 15, 1946.
1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LICUJL ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOi
A PERIID OF 15 DAYS. N
In the Maftérébffbisciplinary
Proceedings against

)
| )
SONNY CARRDLL'S SUPPER CLUB, INC. L
149-153 lMeeker Avenue )  ffw’:"CQNCLUSL s
)
)
)

Newark 5, N. J., L ND JHJEhS _fﬁﬁ;

Holder of Plenary hetall Consumption
License C-679, issued by the
Municipal Boara of Alcoholic Beverage
Control of tae Clty of Newark.

— e e e e i Tk mm me ee e mn e ae e e e e e e

David M. butz, Esk., Attovn(y for Defewmdant-licensce.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esg., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control ,

Defendant-licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleglng that on
February 5, 1946 it possessed a 4/5 Cuart bottle labeled "{ld Crow.
Brand Kentuckj Straight Bourbon Whiskey", which bottle Cuntalnpd an
alcoholic beverage not genuine as wamltd, in v1olatlop of Re S. .
55 l~50 : '

Jn the datc in cuestzon, an mgnnt of the Department of Alco-
holic Beverage Control checked the op@n stock of licuor of defendant
and seized.the particular bottle in cuestion when tests indicated
that the contents of the same were not genuine as labeled. Subsetuent
analysis by the Department chemist confirmed  this fact.

A Defendant disclaims any knowledge as to how the "refillt
occurred and counsel states that an officer - of the corporation is of
the Oplnlun that it could have cccurred because of the animosity of
cne of 1ts employees.. However, a licensee-is-strictly accountable
for.any "refillsth founq 1n its stock of nguur. ke Kurlanl,Bulletln
517, Item 2: oL : -

Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. Thureforb, a
minimum suspenSLOn af- defbnatnt's licenseifor a periocd of fifteen
days will be  imposed. Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680, Item 1.

hecordingly, it is, on this 8th day of April, 1946,

ORDERED;: that Plenary Retall Consumption License (C-679, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of. the Clty of
Newark to. Sonhy:. Carrollt's Supper Club, Iac., for premises” 149-155 .
Meeker Avenue, Newark,. be and the same 1s hereby suspended for & =
period of, fifteen: (15) days, comm6301ng at 2k OO A M. A rll 11, 1946,
and: termlnctlng at d 00. A.M. April 2 ld46., T

wooop o

ELWIN B, HCUCK
Denuty Commissioner.
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIOTOP ; LIC NSW SUSPENDED FOR
A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedlngs against

WILLIbM G. OELSCHLEGEL
T/o TANSBORO CAFE.
Blue Anchor Road, Tanshoro

)

)

) Co NCLUSIJNS
Winslow Township )

)

)

)

. “AND ORDER ..

P.0. R.F.D. Berlin, N, J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-11l, issued by the
Township Fommlttee of the Townshkip
of Winslow.

— e e e e am am e s e mw e o= e e e wme e

‘William G. Oelschlegel, Defends nt”llCLnSLC, Pro se.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esg., appearing for Department of Alcoholln
Beverage Control.

Defendant hos pleaded non vult to = chargp‘ lluglng thﬁt bc;f
possessed illicit alcoholic beveragcs at his liccnsed premises in
violation of R. 8. 33:1-50.

On Februqrj 26, 1946, on investigator of the State Department
of Alcoholic Bgvprcg‘ covtrol seized one 4/5 cuart bottle labeled
"Four Roses A Blend of Stroight Whiskies"™, when his field tests
disclosed that the contents thercof were not genuine as labeled. - .
Subsecuent analysis by the Depsortment chemist verified the findings
of the investigator.

The discrepancies in the contents of the bottle seized perﬁits
only one conclusion, tiot is, that the bottle hgd heen pdrtly or
wholly refilled with another whiskey. . :

Defendant, in submitting his plea, denies any persondl connec-—
tion with the refilling. The gravamen of the offense, however, . is
po session, and a licensee must be held responsible for any "refills®
found in his licuor stock even though peroanilly 1nnocent of any -
tampering therewith and regardless of the fact that he cannot account
for the violation. Cf. Re Barrale, Bulletin 705, Item 5, and cases.
cited

Defendant has no prior adjulicated record. In the abscnce of

aggravating c1rcumstan0uo, I shall suspend the license for the mini-

mum time indicated in cases of this type, fifteen doys. Re Ludolph,
Bulletin 680, Item 1. ~ S

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of Apfll 1946

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption LlenSb C-ll issued
by the wanoblp Conmittee of the lUIﬂSnlp of Winslow to WlllluLLG
Oelschlegel, t/2 Tansboro cafe, fur premises on Blue Anchior Road,
Tﬂnsburu, Winslow Townshiip, bv ana the same is hereby suspended: fur
o periocd of fiftesn (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. April 15,
1946, and terminating at £2:00 a.w. April 30, 1946.

- ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Comuilssioner.
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3. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR ' MARCH, 1946
ARRESTS: Licensees and employees - - - =~ - - = ~ - - %2 Bootleggers = <« = == =¥ - = -2 b - - = T N
Total number of persons arrested- = = = = = = = = & ¢ = = 2o 0w o e o o0 - o oo - - D
SEILURES Total number of stills seized = = = = = = « 0 = 0 = 4 0 @ 0 e e - - e e e m - .- 1
Total number of motor vehicles seized = = = = =/ = = = = = = - o 2% - 0 0 o il c i oo = 0 3
AlCOhOl - gallonq ---------------- i T - - - .—'—“ - = - -~ “,'.- 025
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages (beer, ale, etc.) - gallons = = = = = = - - - = m = =T - 8.8
Distilled alcoholic beverages (whiskey, brandy, etc. 7 - gallons - == = ¢ = < =T 2me = T l0hT
RETAIL LICENSEES: ' , .
. Total number of premises inspected= = = = = = = = =« o = - - ... . B N4 [T
Total number of premises where alcoholic beverages ware QAULEd= = & = = = = - — e m o e = 643
Total number of bottles gauged- = ~ = = = = = = o m o e o mm e s -- -10608
Total number of premises where violations were FOUNd= = = = = 2= = = == & = = = = =i = & 104 -
Total number of viclations found- = = = © = @ = = ¢ 0 m v v o o 0 o cmlm s a = = = e - AT
Type of viclations founds: ) . .
"Fronts® (concealed aunership) - - - - - - L Price pa?phlef not dusplayed ------- l;
I1licit liquore = = = = = = = = = = = = = 77 Prohibited signs = - = = -~ = = = = = - - 26
Other mercantile business - = « = .= = « = 2. Stock disposal permits necessary I
No sign denoting legal sale hours - . Unqualexe CMPLOyeess - = = wm - S = e 19
of f-premises consumption' = - = ~ « - - 20 Other types of viclations= = - = =~ = ~ = = 12
STATE LICENSEES:
Premises inspected = = = = = = = « = « = - T T T
"License app1|cafrons INVqulgafe ---------- . e e e e s e e e e e e = e e - 23
COMPLAINTS' :
Invps#lgafed, rewlemed and closc“- T I Tl e 3 11, 8
Investigation uSSIQnﬁd, nof yet completed- = « = ~ 2 = 2 o o 22 o e oLl L e s e a e S Z2ee
LABORATORY:
JAnalyses made- = - = = - - - - - - h .- s e e koo s - o “ e - === - =17
~ mShaké-uph cases (alcohol, water and arflflcnal colurinh)—‘; e R R - - --~- 8
Liguor found to be no+ genuine as labeled- - = = = = = = - - B et B BN R €3
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: .
Criminal Fingerprint identifications made- -« - - - - = I i I R - -
Persons fingerprinted for nop-criminal purposes- = = = = = = = == ='= & = = = = == = e e -]
Identification contacts with other -enforcement agencies- - = = = - = = = = = = = =~ = 5 - = = - U7V
Mufor VehlL16 ldChT(FlCaTIOﬂb wie N J. State Police TLlLpr‘ ------------------- 7
DISCIPLINARY PROC;EDINGS INbTIT TEP: -
Cases Transmitie CRUNICIPELiTIES = = = = = = = = = = = = m e o e e e e - = 18
Violations involved:
Fraud in gpplication = = « = = = = = = =« = I 'Lewdness = = = = = = o = = - = - = = 1
Gambling (cards) = = ~ = = = = = - = == <1 Prostifutes- == =~ = = = = = = = = = =1
Bookmﬁklng ———————————————— ¢ Sale during prohibited hours - - = - - 7
Hinder ing 1nvea+|gaf|0n- - — - s .- - 2 Sale to ainors - - - - - - - = --=-=-6
Hosfesse ------------------ 1 . Ungualified employees~ - = = = = =.- = 1
Cases |ns+1fufed at Pepartment - ~ = = ~ = = = = = = - = - - R T T T T 23
Supplemental charges - - - - - B T T et T 2
Violations involveds ) :
Frauvd end front = = = = = = = = = = « = 3 Sale during proh|b|+nd hOUrS= = = = = =53
Illicit liquor = == = = « == =« - =~ 17 5316 FO MINOrs- == = = = = = = = = 2= 1
Lewdness- = = = = = = = « = = = =« -~ - 1 ale under Fair Trade price « = ==~ ~ -1
Cases brought by municipalifies on own initiative and reported to Department - - = = = - = = - = 10
Violations involveds ' :
Brawls = = = = = = = = = o e - .- -~ 6 Sale t¢ intoxicated persons~ - - - - - 2
Fraud in spplicetion- = = = = = =« =« = = 1 Sale o minors= = = = = = = = = = = = < 3
Sz2lé& during prohibited hourse & - - - - |
HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT:
Tofal number of hearings held - = - = = = ~ = = = =« = = = = - - = = = = = = - = - =« o« -« =}l
Appeals = = = = = = = . o - - = e - - 5 SEIZUFE = ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = i
Disciplinary proceedings- - = - = = - =~ 29  Application for license - - = = - - = - 1
Eligibility = = @ = = = = = = = = = = ~ 5 :
PERMITS 1SSUED:s
Total number of permifs issued - = = - = = = = = = = = o - v 2w e oo m e e e e e o e oo -
Unqualified employeeq ------------------------------- 1l
SOLICIHTOrS~ = = = = = = e m e e e e e e e et e e e e m e e e o - e e - -~ - 130
Social affairs- -~ - - - B T T T T S 210
Home manufacture of wine= = = = = = = = = = = =~ 0 - = - o - - o - 0 - e o e e 3
Disposal of alcoholic beverages = = = = = = = = = = = = & = = = 0 v -2 - - - - - 207
Miscellaneous permits = = = = = =« = = = o o e @ v a . e - - m e m - - - - -~ - 99

ERWIN 8. HOCK
Ceputy Commissioner.
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHCLIC EEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE — PREVIOUS
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 20 DAYS.

In the Matter of DLSClUllnary
Proceedings against

WOMEN'S 11th WARD DEMOCRAT CLUB S
1014 North 27th Street : ‘ © CONCLUSIONS -
Camden, New Jersey, . . S AND ORDER

\—/’ e S

~’

Holder of Club License CB-14, .
issued by the Municipal Board of )
Alcoholic Beverage Control of

thﬂ City of Cﬁmden.'

E. Geoz?ge'Aaron, EsGa., Atturhuu for Defendant-licensee.
BEdwerd P. Ambrose, Esq., ‘pp"flﬂs for Department of Alcoholic
S everage Control,

- .Defendent-licensee, through its attorney, pleads ncn vult at
the hearing to charges alleging that alcoholic beverages were served

pon its licensed premises during prohibited hours on January 13,
1946, in violation of an ordinance -acopted by the Board of Coumls~
sioners .of the City of Camden on December 27, 1934,

The aepartuental file discluses that members of the loccl volice
Gepartment entered defendant's premises abdut 4:45 a.un. and observed
thirtden men and women drinking alcoholic beverages.

Defendant herein had its license suspended by the State Cormiis—
sioner for a period of five daysy effective ‘November 1, 1945, for
permitting a slot machine on the licensed premises. See Bulletin
6835, Item 4. Under all the circumstances, I shall suspend defendant!
license for a period of twenty days. S

_ Accordingly,Ait 135 ori this 8th dayfof April,719465

ORDERED, that Club License CB-14, issued by the Municipal Board
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to Women's 1lth
Ward Dewocrat Club, for premlseu 101z No.,%?t Street, Camden, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, cou~—
mencing at 2:00 a.wm. April 17, 1940, anc tOPmlhatng at 2:00 a.n.

May 7, 1946. .

ERWIN.B., HOCK
Deputy Cog 1ssioner.
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S.

APPELLATE DECISIONS - ZAHOEBENSKI v. JELSEY CITY, PILIPENKC AND
STATVAGGI — OLDER.
RENEWALS — EQUITABLE RELIEF AFFOLDED GIVING APPLICANT THE HIGHT TO
APPLY FOL TEANSFEL OF LICENSE LENEWED FOL STHER PREMISES.
WASYL ZAHIRDENS SKT, )
Appellant, )
—vs- ) ON APPEAL
BOAED UF COMMISSIONERS OF THE . o ]
CITY OF JERSEY CITY, and JLGA ) - 2RDER
PILIPENKD and SALVATILE
STARVLGGT, )
Resvondents )

Solouon & Miller, Es¢s., Attorncys for PetlblOQCL, Salva tore
' Sta Tvlgul. : :

Jn March 18, 1946, conclusions ang Orders were entered herein
whereby the tra nsfbr frou 79 Clinton Avenue to 208 Railroad Avenuc,
Jerscy City, of Salvatore Starvagsi

its plenary ret'il consurzption

1license issued for the flsoal yeor 194445 was reoversed, anc widooby

the transfer frou Salvatore Starvepggl tu Jlga JLllponkO of Plenary
Retall CJncquulon License C-485 issued for tine present fiscol yea Ty
for premlS£S at 203 Railroad Avenue, Jersey City, was also reverse
(See Bulletin 702, Itew 7.)

As a result of saoild orcers, Sslvatore Storvaggl must be con—
sicered as holding, on June 80, 1945, = plenory retail consuiption
license for premises at 79 Cllnt el AV :nue.  Under these circumastonces
Salvatore Starvaggli would ordinorily have been entitled, upen peti-
tion duly filed, to an order permitting hiw to file application for
recnewnl of Licon e C—-i85 for premises 79 Clinton Avenue, Jersey City,
within thirty (30) days after Morch 18, 1948, Wardach v. Ceuden,
Bulletin 487, Item 4.

It appears frou a “uly V‘rlfl“u petition of Salvetore Starvaggl

- filed herzin that the Ur inlses at Clinton Avenue have been sold,

anad that thsy arc now occupled by tnb new owner of sald premlses;
that petitioner has'rented preuiscs known as 70 Sterling Avenue,
Jersey City, and that he intends to (rplj te respondent Board of Cou-
nissioners for a transfer of License -485 fro. 79 Clinton Avenuc to
70 Sterling Avenue, Jersey City. febltlunur recuests that an order
be entered herein granting hin the right ond fr1v1legu to apply for
such transfer, and ordering the Board of Comilssioners of LM, City of
Jersey City to consider the application for transfer upon 1ts merits.
Petitioner has paid tu the Clty of Jersey City the full anount of the
requirec license fee for the present fiscal yaoor for License C-485.
Uncer the circumstonces the pctltluner is entitled to relilef.

Accordingly, it is, on tials 8th day of April, 1946,
OLDERED, toat, solely for the purpuse of permititing o transfer

of License C-485, the Doard of Comwmilssioners of the City of Jersey
City wmoy smend lts records to indicate tihe issuance of License C-~485

for tlie present fiscal ycar for preulses at 79 Clinton Avenuc,
instead of 203 Railrozd Avenue; end it is

FURTHEL ORDELED that, if an application is filed by Salvatore
Starvaggi within ten (lO) Cays frow the Jate hereof with the Board of
Comuidlssioners of the City of Jersey ity for a transfer of License
C~485 frow 79 Clinton Avenue, Jersey City, tc 70 Sterling Avenue
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Jersey City, said uppllﬂ“tlon shall be considered by said Boord-upon
its merits, cnd thot saoid Board of Commissioners may, in its discre-
tion, gront the application for said transfer upon complisnce with

all statutory recuirements concerning the trunsfer of o llocnsp and .
upon being satisficd that the traonsfer from premises to premises 1s.
permissibls unuer the ordinnance of the Clty of Jersey Qity relating
to the minimum distence between licensed premises. : L

It is FURTHER ORDERED that, if the transfer be graonted, the
entire license fee pald to the ley of Jbrsey City upon the renewal
of Licensc C-485 for the present fiscal year shall be retalned, in
aGdition to the transfer fee paid upon the application to transfer
s21d license frowm 79 Clinton Avenue to 70 Sterling Avenue,; Jersey City

ERWIN B. HOCK : ‘
Deputy Commissioner.

6. DISCIPLINARY PIL.OCEEDINGS - ONDEi ESTABLISHING SUSPENSION PERIOD
(SEE BULLETIN 682, ITHM 1). T

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

JOSth J. COYLE,  Sii.

T/ SHEER'S RESTAURANT .
S/W Cor. New Jersey & Spruce Avcs.
North Wildwood , :
P. 0. Wildwood, New Jer:oyﬂ“

&
[
o,

Holder of Plgnﬂry hetnil Concunption

License C-18, issued by the Mayor )
and Common CounCLl of the City of .
North wWildwood. )

A plea oi non vult was cntere d in tLlS case to a charge alleging
the possession oF two bottles of zlcoholic O“th?ﬁpg, the contents -
of which were not genuine as luooleu. Recause the licensed:premise
were then closed, the Commissionert's order dated Qctober 16, 1945,
suspending the license for a poriod.of fifteen days, vrovided thaat the
effective date of the suspensicn would be puntpdﬂvh until the premiscs
were reopened for bu51ncss. ’L “ {lp, Bulletln 682 Ltumzl.‘ ' :

Investigs Llon dilscloses tha* C :fends nt has rucentlj renum ST .
business at his licensed premises. Under the circumstance es, the nen-
alty of fifteen days will be reimposed, comuencing Monday, April 15,

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th cay of April, 19&6

 OLDELED, that Plonary Retail Q‘nguL"tian License_C-lG,'issue& by
tine Maywr Lnu Common Council of the Cltf'of North Wildwool to Joseph
J. Coyle, Sr., t/a Sheer's Restaurant, for pr;m1s~“‘on 8/W cor. New
Jersey & opruce Avenues, North Wildwoou, be and the same 1s hereby
suspended for fifteen (lv) “gys, chbenCLng at 2 Ou S.d. April 15,
1946, anc terminating at 2:00 =z.um. April.ﬁO,‘19¢S.

ERWIN =. J{O
Deouty Lolmlv”'oncr.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PLOCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOL. — LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A
PEI.ICD OF 15 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

RALPH & O'NEIL CEHRATO
253 Heller Parkwoy
Newark 7, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND OLDELt

N N N

Holders of Plenary Letall Consump-
tion License C-348, issued by the )

. Municipzl Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
Newark.

e e e e e e e .__.-..._.__.‘..)

Giuliano & Giuliaeno, Esgs., by Anthony Giuliano, Esq.,
Attorneys for Defendant-licensecs.

fdward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic

: Beverage Control.

The defendants pleaded not guilty to a2 charge alleging that
they possessed a 4/5 cuart bottle of "Canmadian Club Blended Canadian
Whisky" and a 4/5 cuart bottle of "Seagram's V. 0. Cana \dian Whisky A
Blend", both of which contalned “lCQlOlLC bevercges not ganuln@ as
labeledy in violation of ©. 8. 33:1-50. :

- On February 7, ¥946, an ABC agent tested the defendants! open
stock of eighteen licuor bot les and seized the two botfles in cues-—
tion. Chemical analysis diselosed thet the contents of both bottles
were not genuine as labeleds ‘

The defendants do not Cisputg that the two bottles were found
at their licensed premises and that the contents of both bottles did
not-conform to originel samples of the same products. They contend,
however, that they did not tamper with either bottle and that thmy
cooperated fully with the ABC agent at the time the viclation wa
ciscovered.

No valid defense is discernible in the fact that the defendants
aid not personally participate in the offense. Re Kurian, Bulletin
o1l7, Item Z.. As to’t1c11 covperation with the ABC agent, this 1is
mandatorily recuired under the Alcanul1c Beverage Law. See L. S.
S3:1-35. . :

The defendants are gullty as charged.. In view: of the abser
of any previous rncorq, the license will e suspended for the uswaa
fifteen-day pericl. Cf. Le NuLbez Bulletin 880, Item 7.

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of ‘April, 1948,

ORDERED, that Plpnafy Retail Cvnsumptlon License C-&48, issued
by the MunlClD“l Board of Alcohwlic Beversage Control of the Clty of
" Newark to Ralph & O'Neil Cerrato, for premises 253 Heller Parkway,
Newzrk, be and the same is herchy su%vcnwed for a period of fifteen
(15) cays, commencing at £2:00 z.m. April 15, 1948, and terminating at
2100 a.m. April &0, 1946.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR  — LICENSE SUSPENDED FOL -
A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS. S

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
JOSEPLL % ST'" LL:‘. ATMASJ.‘I ISKI
20 Garibaldi Avenue ) 4 CONCLUSTONS
Newark 5, N. J.,. ) AND ORDER-
)
)

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- -
tion License C-978, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Newark.

e L L ool em )

Klein & Klein, Es¢s., Attorneys for Defendant-licensees.
Hurry Ca stelnaum, EsGe, appcarlng for Depnrumoat of Alcohollc
Beverage Control. . L e

The defe nuunts plead non vult to a charge alleging that, on
February 2, 1948, they possbssed d = 4/5 cuart bottle of "Schenley
Reserve Blenoeu Whlskc"" the contents of which were not genuine as
labeled, in violation of K. 8. 33:1-50. ‘

The defendants' son-in-law, employed at the licensed preumises
as & part-time partender, admitted in & written statement that,
without the knowlsdge of the defendants, he had poured the sme ll
remaining contents o? several licuor bottles into the bottlie.in ques-—
tion. It further appears from the statement that the son-in-low had
recently been discharged from military service after four yeazrs in.
thie U. S. Navy and was unaware that the refilling of the bottle in
guestion constituted cn infraction of the Alcoholic Beveragc La/.

While the foregoing explanation raises a sympathetic appeal5
1t does not present any defense to the violation. A licensee must be
held to strict accountability for the condition of hils stock of .
liguor. Despite his personal innocence, the defendant must ﬂccept
full responsibility for all "refills" found on his licensed premlses.
he Kurian, Bulletin 517, Item 2. B

"Since this is the first time. Lno the defendants have been cite
in disciplinary proceedings, the-usual fifteen—day penalty will be
imposed. Cf. Re hudolph, Bulletin 880, Item 1. S

.

Accof01ngly, it is, on this 9th day of April, 1946

uanan that Ple*arr Reta il nsumption Llcease C-978, issued
by the Munlcloal Board of Alco l”llC Bavevaug Control of the City of
Newark to Joseph & St glll Atrash stki, for pr°ﬂlses 20 Garibaldi

Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspendec for o period of

fifteen (1b) days, comue n01n°'at 2:00 a.m. April 1B, 1946, and ter-—
[ ) 2

minating at 2:00 M.m. April 50 1946. ‘ o

BERWIN B, HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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DISCIPLINALY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOE - PREVIOUS: RECORD -
LICEN E _SUSPENDED FOR 4 PERIOD OF 25 DAYS. BRI

In tf M tter of DlSClnlln Ty )
Proceedings agalnbt ' .

)
'BQTTY DECKF“T HFJCINSKI .

- T/a BETTY'S )
Crescent Blvd. and Nicihiolson Rd.
West Collingswood Heights )
Hadcon Township :
P.0. Mt. Ephraim, New Jersey, )

CONCLUSIGNS.
AND ORDER -

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswap- ) TR
tion License C-11 issued by the :
Township Committee Df the TJumbﬂln )

of Haddon.

I e —— =)

William T. Cahill, ®sc., Attorney for Dpfﬂnn snt-licensee.
William F. Wood, Esg., appecring for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charye a¢Lb*1na that she
pussesseu illicit alcoholic beverages at her licensed premises, in
iclation of ®. S. 33:1-50.

On Februﬂry'lB 1945, ,4n anﬁgbl?&tOL uf the St te Dep rtmbnt
of Alcuhollc Beverage Lont ol seized four 4/5 cuart bottles labeled
"Pour hoses A Blénd of Stralgnt Whiskicsn, when nis field tests uls—
clesed that the contents Lherwat were not genuine as labeled. .
Subseguent’ analysis by the DUOQrEmHﬂt c“bl¢st V@llflcu the findings
of tnu inve Stlgutur. ‘ »

- ‘Defencdant, in uubmlttlng he r plea, denies any personal Cunﬂ@0~
tion w1th thb Vlolatlon. Shtie must, however,'van if personally
innocent, be held strictly respomsible'for cny f"refills? found i
her licuor stock. Cf. Barrale, Bulletin 705, Item 5. ' The usual
suspension for cases similsar to the instant case is twenty days.

Ee Johnson, Bulletin 680, Itewm 10. yQva T, in 19&~ a l¢censb then
held by defendant in Camdwn was suspwnku for three days for selling
alcoholic beverages to women over the bar in violﬁ tion of o luC WL
ordinance. Re Hencinski, Bulletin 548, Item 3. In view uf thi

prior record, I shall suspend the license for twenty-five iajh.

Cf. Lie Kovacs, Bulletin 687, It»m 10. ‘ ‘

ACCur ly, it is, on thlb 9th cﬂy of April, 1948,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-1l, issued
by the Township Commaittee of the Township of Haddon to Betty Deckert
Hencinski, t/a Bett"s,vfur premises. on Crescent Dlvd. and Nicholson
Load, West Collingswood Helghts, Haddon TownbhlL, be and the saue is
hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (25) days, comiencing
at 2:00 a.m., April 15, 19486, and terminating et 2:00 a.n. May 10,
1946. : S . ' ‘

BREWIN B. HOCK
D@Jutj'CQMUlb 1oner.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHCLIC EVuuAGE% DULING -
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VICLATION OF LOCAL CRDINANCE — PERMITTING
LICENSED PnEMIoES TO REMAIN GPEN, .IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL -
ORDINANCE - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1
OF STATE REGULATIONS NU. 38 — SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM, IN VIOLATICN OF RULE 6 OF STATE REGULATICNS
NO. 30 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 25 DAYS, LESS 5 Foli
PLEA. o

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
DOMINICK DeCARLQ ) i
424 E. Homestead Avenue .

1lisades Park, N. J. ) CONCLUSIONS

Pallsa i, N des - AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )

tion License C-15, issued by the

Borough Council of the Borough of )

Pellqadeo Parh.

Joseph W. Marini, Esq., Attornpy for pefendant-licensee.
Harry Castelbaum, Esc., appearing for Department of Aloohollc
, Bgvcrngc Lontrol

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) on
February 16, 1946, between 3:00 a.m. and 3: 45 a.m., he sold alcoholic
beverages on his lLCOnsed premises in violation of Section 16 of the
local ordinance which prohibits any such activity between the hours
of 6:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. on chkuays; (/) he failed to keep his
licensed premises closed after 3:00 a.m., the local closing nvur, in
further violation of said Section 16; (u) on sald date, about &:22
a.m., ‘he sold a 4/3 guart bottle of P ladelphia Blended Whiskey, in
violation of Rule 1 of gtate Bugulcvlons No. &85 and (4) on saild
date he sold the said 4/5 quart bottle of Philadelphia Blended
Whiskey below the minimum consumer price, in VlOldElOn of Rule © of
State Regulations No. 30. :

Onvthe morning in question, about 2:&5 Q.M. agents of  the
Department of Alcoholic Beverage ControL cnuerca the licensed prem—
ises. A number of customers were being served. At 3:00 z.m., while
the agents were still on the licensed premiscs. together with cther
customers, the licensee personally extinguished all outside lights
and closed the venetian blinds but continued to do business. There—
after, on at least three separate occasions, agents of this
Department or other customers purchased alcoholic beverages from the
licensee. At about 3:22 a.m. one ¢f the agents recuested the licen-
see to sell him.a bottle of whiskey. The licensee sold -the agent a
bottle of Philadelphia Blended Whiskey for: $3.85. The Fair Trade
price of this commodity is $3.86. At about 3:50 a.m. the agents
~advised the licensee as to their identity.

The licensee, in aduitting all the charges, states, thrcugh
counsel, that ke had come tu the licensed preuises at about 1:00 2.m.
and that because of the return of his brother frowm overseas he had
been previocusly celebrating with other members of his family and was
"feeling good and friendly toward the world." While this might be
the reason for the licensee's activity after 3:00 a.w., nevertheless
it does 1not coustitute zny justification. The attorney for defend-—
ant explained that.the sale of the bottle of whiskey at once cent
below the Fair Trade price was due to the fact that the licensee did
not have any pennies for change.

Co unsel for the licensee contencs that the four violations,
whiile altogether different in character, really stem ocut of the same
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offense, that is, remaining open after hours. However, they cannot
be regeorded simply as a single offense. ‘ o

The licensee has no prior rccord. Without attempting to impose
n separate period of suspension for cuch offensg, I shall suspend his
license for & pericd of twontj—fiv days, less five days for the-
plea, making o total uspcnblon of twenty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th duy of April, 1946,

ORDERED, that Plenary hetail Consumption License C-15, ‘issucd
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Palisades Park to Deminick
DeCarlo for premises 424 B. homestead Avknuv, Palisades Park, be und
the same is hereby suspended for a pericd of twenty (dO) days, con-
mencing at 4:00 a.m. April 17, 19&6 and terminating at 3:00 a.m.
May 7, 1946. :

FRWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Comnlssioner.

ll._'AP PELLATE DmCISIONS — LUFOLO VG_HALEIS ON — DISCONTINUED.

FELICE LUFOLO, )
Appellant, ) - v
—vs= | . "ON APPEAL
Co o) | _OHKDEE
MAYOR. fND COMMON COUNC CIL OF o
THE TOWN OF HARRISON, )
"Respondent )

Juseph A. Burns, Es¢., Attorney for Appellant.
Mlcﬂael J. Bruder, Fsc., At&orney for neunonden

Thls is an appeal from the refusas l uf rospundent to tr nsfer
to appellant a plenary retail consumption LLC nse now held by Gerald
J. Lawless and Albert Brady for premises at 208 buuth 4th Street,
Harrison. : E

Because of o uubstqqtlal dlSDute between 11 parties, it ap-
~peared at the hearing held herein that there is serious doubt 2s to
whether or not appellant can beb“ e the required possession of the
premises covered by the snid license '

‘"No decision on the faets and law in the case 1s necesssary
because, subsecuent to the hearing, the parties herete have ente.
intv a written stipulation dated April 10, 1948, agreeing to a dis-
continuance of the case. The appezl will be dismissed.

Accordlnvly, it 15, on this l th day of April, 1946,

‘OKDELED, that tbe aﬂleal here¢in be and the same 1s hereby

dismissed. ' '
ERWEN B, HOCK

Deputy Comazissioner.
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12. DISCIPLTNnhY PhOCEEDINGS - ILLICIT TIOUJn-~'LIGENSE_SUSPWNDuD
F)n A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS. o IR S

n tﬂ& Mutter of DlSClpllnary
Proceedings against.

THERESA FRIEDRICHS

)
Yy A
T/ TERRY AND FEED'S T“VWIN ) CONCLUSIONS
)
»

New Brooklyn Roand AND ORDER

Winslow Township
P- 0. SlCKlusLllb, N J,,

doldbr of Plenary. Bctall Consump~
“tion License C-=2, issued by the.
Township Committee of the Township
of Winslow.,

L e Lo

William T. cahill, Eg~., Attorn:y for Defendant-licensec.
William F. Wood, ﬂsﬂ,, appéaring -for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

Defendant has pleaded non wvult to a charge that she possé¢ssed . :
1llicit alCOhOllC beverages at ner licensed premises, in viclation
of K. S. 33:1-50. S Tea

On February 26, 1946 an investigator of the State Department
of Alcoholic Beverdge Control seized one 4/5 ¢uart bottle labeled
"Canadlan Club Blendad Canadian Whisky" when his field test dis-
closed. that the contents therein were not genuine as labeled.
Subseguent analysis by the chemist employed by this Department . -
verified the finding of the investigator, and warrants the conclu-
sion that said bottle had been wholly or partially refillesd with
another whiskey. L ' S

he f}lled hl? C nadi Len Club"
bottle with “ﬂgrw00u" witl sk ause of a shortzge of 'Cﬁnadl n Club

5
ec
VhlSkd" '

The defendant ad mlts th t
y b

LlC@H:@SS Huve been rcpeqtedly Warncd tl t cuSuwmeL’ISf“: .
“ntltlnd tu receive what he orders. Re hapman, Bulletla 701, 0
Item 13. No substitutes are permitted even if the substitute is a
more eprn51ve ‘beverage. . Retailers arg not permitted to T“flll
buttlcs. Re Lbka, Inc., Bulletin 878, Itom ]._;_,

D fuﬂ@dﬁt hﬂ’ no previously,aaauul ItL\ c"urﬂ 'In the absence
of any aggravating circumstances, T shall ouspenu the license for -
the mlnlmum pO“JuQ of fiftcen days. »Re,RudoLph, Bulletin 680,
?Ttem 20 - VR : : . L

ACCUrulngly, it 15, on tals lltn uud of uorll 1916

ORDERED, thaot Plenary Retail Conswumption License-C=&, 1ssucd by
the Township Committee of the Township of Winslow to Theresa
Friedrichs, t/a Terry and Fred!'s Tavern, for premises, wa.ﬁr leyn
Road, Winslow Township, be and the same is hereby suspenced. for.
period of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. April 17, 1946
and terminating at-2:00. a.m. May 2, 1946. '

ERWIN B. HCGCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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13, APPELLﬁTE DECILIGNS - A. B C. HOLDING COMP NY. v.. NEWTON AND

A. B. C. HOLDING COMPANY,

Appellant,
. ON "APPEALL

~Vs-— CONCLUSIONb AND OPDE

)
)
4 o )
TOWN ‘COMMITTEE OF THE TOWN OF )
NEWTON and JOHN T. GOHMAN, .
t/2 JOHN'S TAVERN, )

)

Respondents

— v emr e e em o e e e aw e e e e e e

Dolan & Dolan, Es¢s., by John T, Madden, Es¢. and Bennett A. hobblns,
Esq., Attorneys for Appellant.

Ackerson J. Mackerley, Es(., Attorney for Lesponaent Town Commlttee
of the Town of Newton.- :

Vito A, Concilio, -Esc., Attorney for I*Spondpnt~llcensec,
John T. Gorman.

This is an appeal from the decnial of appellant's,application for
a plenary retail consumption license for premises known as the
Sheridan House located at 45-47 High Street, Newton, and also from
the transfer from said premises to 240 Spring Street, Newton, of a
plenary retail consumption license held by the respondent John T.
Gorman. ‘

The appellant held a consumption license for thc premlsaq on
High Street, Newton, from July 1935 tc November 1938, when it leased
the premises to the respondbnt John T, Gorman, and causea its
license to be transferred to him. On Septcmber 24, 1945 the Town
Committee granted Gorman's appllgatlon for tr)nsfcr of his license to
premises at 240 Spring Street. The appellantt!s application for a
consumption license for the premisecs on High Street was deq1ga on .
October 1, 1945,

The Town of Newton, with o popu] vtlon somewhat under six thou-
sand, has lssued and outstanding nine consumption licenses. ' This has
been the maximum number of such licenses issued since the adoption of
o resolution in June, 1935, fixing 2 cguota of nine consumption 17« mn-—
ses for the municipality. : S

There is apparently no objection to the transfer. It appears
that the neighborhood in which Gorman is now located is less conges-—
ted with licuor places than that where he was formerly situated. The
appellant!s position seems to be, as stated by its attorney, that it -
has "no objection (to the transfer) provided the Sheridan House gets
one {a llcensn)“ :

The appbllant' application qu denled by the unanimous vote of
the three COLMlttOLKcn, all of whom testified at the appcal hearing.
They all insisted that the town was now adeguately supplied with con-~
sumption establishments and that there wag no public necd and
necessity for a tenth license in the comsunity.

The appellant'!s contention thot there is 2 neced for an additional
restourant with a liquor license in the vicinity in cquestion is
denied by the responuent Comnitteewen. They »nolnt out that the
Cochran House, which is cperated as a bona fide hotel and restaurant,
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is less than 2,000  feét distant from. the premises in'questioniand
that, within tnat distance, there are at least four other.consumption
establishments. Nor does the fact that the appellant's premises
constitute a hotel entitle 1t, ipso facto, td a’"licuor’ license, .

Cf. Lincoln Avenue COrp. V. Wildwood, Bull 1n o~O, Ttem 2.

After a care ful consideration of dll oi thb evidence, I con-
clude that the appellant has failed to sustain the burdpn of showing
that the Committee abused its discretion in granting the transfoer
application of the respondent John T. Gorwan -and also in denying.
appellantts application for s license znd,.accordingly, -such-action
is affirmed. : PRI R LR S

It might also be pointed out thot fule.liof State negulntlunq
No. 26 would appear to prUhlblt the use-of the initicls- "g.B.C.H by~
o licensee. That rule prov1ac o
"No licensee of o\ class snall usv:ﬂny covporntb
nﬂme,"tradC'n e, or Other name, sign >r: Symbol cwhich
is calculated to or m“y convey the - false merebqlon thut
the licensee 1s oOwned or- operut sd by or erjoys some
gpecial or official sanction from the United’ Statés
- Go Vanmgni , the Statw‘of N W J rsey or, “nj mun1c1pil t
3"ber\,of SRR RN

Cf}'Re Kedes eT als., Builetln 537, Ttuu 11
- Accordi lrly, it: 15, on this 1lth i&v of - AorlL, 1946

OLDELED, the t th agpeal h‘r“ln Lo and the some 1s nereby.
g'smlbseu. _ Co e S
. BEEWIN B. HOCK o
“Deputy Commissionher. = 7

14.  EGG NOG - SERVICE BY RETATL CONSUMPTION IICENSERS PERN IT 'TD
APRIL 18, 1946-Apr11 22, 1948, INCLUSIVE. : ‘

Bach year dufing the EBaster scason the DPQurtmbﬂb na permlttﬂr
“consumption licensees to serve egg nog for a 11m1ted DGFL af:tlmb,

This year the privilege will be per 1tt3* c“mmqulub Thurso Jj,
April 18th and ending Moncay, April 2and5 at midnight,’ -

‘The attentien of ‘all llcenueos is directéc to the fact that
oyer—lnuulgbncﬁ in any furm is riot to be tolerated. "Licensess shiall
‘be governed- a@cor 1ngly BT T
ERWIN B. HOCK . i . o SR
Deputy Commissioner.

Dated: april lE, 1946.
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15.

HARRISON,

APPELLATE DECISIONS - KOWALSKI v. HALKISON .— KEMANDED TO
MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHOLITY. - : o o

BEWJAMIN J KOWAL%KI,(
Appellant,

ON APPEAL .
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TCWN OF

L W S N

Respondent

Russel EfﬁGreco,tEsq., Attorncy'for Appellant.
Michael J. Bruder,.Es¢., Attorney for Respondent.

Appellant appeals from respondentts denial of his application
for a plenary retail consumption license for premises 206 Nortir
Third Street, Harrison. - Appellant's application was duly filed on
January 30, 1946. .

The zpplication is designnted as a "renewal!" application and
on its face seeks the "renewsln" of a liccense formerly held by appel-
lant for the same prémises named in said application. The last
license held by appellant expired by its terms on June 30, 1944.

The license was denied, as ”ppe*rs by the petition, the reply
thereto, and a stipulation of fact agreed upon by both parties,
because the respondent City Council determined that they could not
issue a renewal license at this time for a license that had expired
on June 80, 19435, This determination was based upon the provisions
of R. 8. 83:1-96, as amended by P. L. 1944, c. 187, where, in
defining a renewal license, the Legislature provided certain tests.
The application here being considered qumlttxgiy fails to meet this
test because 1t was not intended "to replace a license wnich expired

-on tne last day of the license term wnich immediately preceded the

commencement of said new license term" and was filed later than
thirty days after the commencement of the new license term which
began cn July 1, 194&. The statute does not exempt applicationrs
filed by returning veterans. Respondent, therefore, correctly coa—-
cluded that it could not consider appellantts application as an
application for rencwal of the licea.c he held for the fiscal year
1942-43.

This provision of the law does not, however, prohibit the con-
sideration of the instant application as an application for a "new"
license.

Avnpellant is con honorably discharged veteran of World War ITI.
His designation of his application as an application for a "renewoal"
license can be disregardec. His applicat iun snould be considered by
respondent as an apnlication for a "new" license and reculred to
meet 2ll the tests as to its legnl issuance that such a "new"
license must meet.

The respondent not having considered the personal Qualification'
of the licensee, the suitcbility of the premises, the effect of
locel regulations, the policey uf the Town Council as to the issuance
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B T

oflnew licenses, and other proper and necessary considerctions inci-
dent to the granting or denial of a new license, the matter will be
remcnded to the respondent local 1ssu‘m autherity for proper aebion
in zccordance with this OleWOn. Nothing herein . is to be tqun s

an expression of opinion as to whether thc pending uppllc tion should

be granted or denied. v T R

‘Accordingly, it is, on this 1lzth day of April, 1946,
OPDERWD, that the proceeulngo hercin be and the.same are he. .y

remaended to the res ponaonu for its further con81ucrbtlon COﬂol tent
with law and this opinion. , PR L e -

(F recre ) /‘:)Zv»af%

“ De puty Comm1551uner.

S e ey Stete Library



